in Superior Court and negotiated settlements in lieu of litigation. These sums represent 
reimbursements to the State of money which was paid out in workers' compensation benefits for 
injuries caused by third parties.  

During the past fiscal year, the Section’s labor attorneys opened one hundred and eleven (111) new 
cases and completed fifty-seven (57).  The labor attorneys also completed the review of sixty (60) 
contracts on behalf of the State and collected $104,803.77 in unpaid wages and civil penalties for 
Connecticut citizens whose employers failed to pay them in accordance with Connecticut’s wage